- 5 -

(2) Changes in assets and profits
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

97th business
year

(Year ended
March 31, 2022)

98th business
year

(Year ended
March 31, 2023)

99th business
year

(Year ended
March 31, 2024)

100th business
year

(Year ended
March 31, 2025)

Net sales (Millions of yen) 1,259,091 1,422,989 1,445,388 1,593,348

Profit before tax (Millions of yen) 357,434 229,910 95,795 31,383

Profit attributable to owners of
parent (Millions of yen) 281,037 160,585 58,601 16,487

Basic earnings per share (Yen) 1,022.80 584.44 213.28 59.99

Total assets (Millions of yen) 2,268,756 2,707,899 3,027,714 3,068,622

Total equity (Millions of yen) 1,557,418 1,789,296 1,973,380 2,049,386

(Note)  Accounting errors were found in the amounts of Total assets and Total equity of the 99th business year after the 99th
Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders was held, and such errors were corrected and the corrected amounts are
shown.

(3) Sales and production by segment

1) Sales results by segment
Reportable segment, etc. Previous fiscal year (FY2023) Current fiscal year (FY2024)

 millions of yen % millions of yen %

Mineral Resources 166,006 11.5 210,716 13.2

Smelting & Refining 1,067,863 73.9 1,230,694 77.2

Materials 335,791 23.2 296,513 18.6

Others 10,219 0.7 11,164 0.7

Adjustment (134,491) (9.3) (155,739) (9.7)

Total 1,445,388 100.0 1,593,348 100.0

(Note) Intersegment sales are included in the sales results of each segment and eliminated in the adjustment amount.

2) Production volume of major products (the Company)
Products Unit Previous fiscal year

(FY2023)
Current fiscal year

(FY2024)
Year-on-year

change Reportable segment

   %

Copper t 374,504 442,960 18.3 Smelting & Refining

Gold kg 18,026 18,709 3.8 Smelting & Refining

Electrolytic nickel t 59,313 60,108 1.3 Smelting & Refining

Ferronickel t 4,793 3,317 (30.8) Smelting & Refining

Gold and silver ore t 133,466 141,142 5.8 Mineral Resources

(Notes) 1. Production volume includes commissioning and/or commissioned production.